State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
Carroll D, Besadny, Secretary
Box 7921
Madison, Wisconsin 53707
TELEFAX NO. 608-267-3579
7DD NO. 608-267-6897

STATE OF WISCONSIN

; RECEIVED
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES ) NQV 2 9 1990
A 0D o
Revisor ot Statuies
Bureau

et e

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETINGS:

I, Bruce B. Braun, Deputy Secretary of the Department of Natural
Resources and custodian of the official records of said Department, do hereby
certify that the annexed copy of Natural Resources Board Order No. FM-35-90
was duly approved and adopted by this Department on July 26, 1990. I further
certify that said copy has been compared by me with the original on file in
this Department and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of
such original.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have here-
unto set my hand and affixed the

official seal of the Department at
the Natural Resources Buildiigégh

the City of Madison, this _/

day of November, 1990.

Bruce B. Braun, Deputy Secretary

($EAL) -






ORDER OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN NATURAL RESOURCES BOARD
AMENDING RULES

IN THE MATTER OF amending ss. NR 20.03(5)

(9)

Table 1 and NR 23.05(5) (g) of the . FM-35-90

Wisconsin Administrative Code pertaining .
to sport fishing.

s 6 s 8 0 0 08 0 8 0 LR L I A A R R T IO I B R I I I I

Analysis Prepared by Department of Natural Resources

Statutory authority: ss. 29.174(3), 227.11(2)(a) and
227.16(2) (e), Stats.

Statutes interpreted: ss. 29.174(2)(a), Stats.

The order makes corrections and adjustments in inland trout
regulations that were first instituted in 1990. Specifically,
the changes:

a.

b.

Add an extended season from September 30 until March 1 on 80

-lakes.

Add a special regulation of a 3 bag limit and no size limit
in urban waters in 8 southeastern counties, and

Make specific changes on 61 waters in 33 counties that deal
with category changes, boundary descriptions and size limit
changes.

The order also increases the size limit and decreases the bag
limit on the Wisconsin-Michigan boundary water Brule River in
Forest and Florence Counties.

SECTION 1. NR 20.03(5)(g) Table 1 is amended to read:

[ INSERT TABLE 1]



TABLE 1

Page 1

County Water Name Portion Regulation Gear Restrictions, Size
Category Limits, Daily Bag Limits,
and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)
1. Adams Al]l waters not listed 2
Big Roche a Cri creek Big Roche a Cri lake 3
upstream to CTH W
Deep lake All 2 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1
East Castle Rock ditch All 3
Fairbanks creek All 5 Daily bag and size limit:
5 trout under 8", or 4 trout
under 8" and 1 over 12"
Fordham creek All 5 Daily bag and size limit:
5 trout under 8", or &4 trout
under 8" and 1 over 12"
Jordan lake All 2 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1
Neenah creek (Upper) All 5 Daily bag and size limit:
5 trout under 10", or 4 trout
under 10" and 1 over 15"
Parker lake All 2 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1
White creek (Campbell) -~ CTH Z upstream to Easton dam 4
Wolf lake All 2 Open season: first Saturday
) in May at 5:00 a.m. to,
March 1
2. Ashland All waters except those 2
portions of Lake Superior
tributary streams regu-
lated under sub. (1)(£)4.
Beaver lake 11 2 Open season: first Saturday

in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1




Page 2

County Water Name Portion Regulation Gear Restrictions, Size
Category Limits, Daily Bag Limits,
and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)
Cammerer lake All 2 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m._to
Marxch 1
Pole lake All 2 Open _season: first Saturday
: in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1
Trout lake All 2 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1
3. Barron All waters not listed 1
Brill river All 4
Conners creek All" 2
Dallas millpond All 2
Dority creek All 2
Engle creek & springs All 2
Four mile creek All 2
Hay river (south fork) All 2
Hickey creek All 2
Little Bear creek All 2
Little Granite lake All 2
Pine creek (lower S. All 2
fork)
Pine creek (lower) All 2
Pine creek (upper) All 2
Pokegama creek All 2
Rock creek All 2
Roux creek All 2
Silver creek (T32N, All 2
R14W) '
Silver creek (T34N, All 2
R10W) -
Silver lake All 2 Open season: first Saturday

in May at 5:00 a.m. to Mar. 1



Page 3

County Water Name Portion Regulation Gear Restrictions, Size
Category Limits, Daily Bag Limits,
and Daily Bag and Size Limits
"~ for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)
Spring creek (T32N, All 2
R12W)
Spring creek (T35N, All 2
R11W)
Turtle creek All 2
Vance creek All 2
Yellow river Downstream from STH 48 3
Yellow river Upstream from STH 48 2
4. Bayfield All waters not listed 1
except those portions
of Lake Superior tribu-
tary streams regulated
under sub. (1)(£)4.
Balsam pond All 2 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to Ma¥r—3i
Sept. 30 in odd numbered
) years only
Beaver lake All 2 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to Mar—3%
Sept. 30 in odd numbered
years only
Big brook All 2
Bolen creek All 2
Cap creek All 2
DeChamps creek All 2
DeChamps creek trib. All 2
(S32, TA48N, R8W)
Eighteen Mile creek & All 2
springs
Five Mile creek All 2
Hanson creek All 2
Heuleins Hawkins creek All 2
Hill creek All 2



Page 4

County

Gear Restrictions, Size
Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

Water Name Portion Regulation
Category
Iron river Upstream from Orienta flowage 3
Iron river (east fork) Downstream from East Fork road 3
Iron river (east fork Upstream from East Fork road 2
Jader creek All 2
Johnson creek & springs All 2
Kern creek All 2
Little brook All 2
Little Star lake All 2
Long lake branch of Upstream from Taylor lane 2
White river
Long lake branch of Downstream from Taylor lane 5
White river
Long lake branch All 2
unnamed tribs.

Marengo river and All 2
unnamed tribs. .
Middle creek All 2
Morgan creek All 2
Muskeg creek All 2
Namekagon river CTH M downstream to Sawyer county 3

line
Nymphia lake All 2
Ounce river Downstream from STH 27 2
Overby lake (Blaisdell All 2

lake)

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to Mer—%
Sept. 30 in odd numbered
years only

Daily bag and size limit: 3
trout over 9", only 1 brown
trout over 15"

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to Mer—%
Sept. 30 in even numbered
years only

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to Mer—+
Sept. 30 in even numbered
years only



Page 5

County

Water Name Portion Regulation Gear Restrictions, Size
Category Limits, Daily Bag Limits,
and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)
Perch lake All 2 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1
Pre-emption creek All 2
Shacte creek All 2
Spring creek All 2
Spring lake (S28, All 2 Open season: first Saturday
T44N, RIW) in May at 5:00 a.m. to Ma¥r—3%
Sept. 30 in odd numbered
years only
Tader creek All 2
Townsend creek All 2
Twenty Mile creek All 2
Twenty Mile creek All 2
unnamed tribs.
Wanoka lake All 2 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1
Whiskey creek and All 2
unnamed tribs.
White river Upstream from Sutherland's—bridse 2
Pines bridge
White river Downstream from Sutherlend's 5 Daily bag and size limit: 3
bridge Pikes bridge to White River trout over 9", only 1 brown
dam trout over 15"
White river (east fork) All 2
White river (west fork) All 2
5. Brown All waters 3
6. Buffalo All waters not listed 2
Armour creek All 3



Page 6

County Water Name Portion Regulation Gear Restrictions, Size
Category Limits, Daily Bag Limits,
and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)
Big Waumandee creek Upstream from CTH U (525, T22N, 4
R11W)
Cooke Valley creek All 3
Doelle creek All 3
Eagle creek All 3
Elk (Bennet) creek All 3
Elk (Lookout) creek All 3
(south fork)
Fimian creek All 3
Gilmanton pond All 2
Kilness creek All 3
Little Bear creek All 3
(north branch)
Mill creek All 3
Mirror lake All 2 Open season: first Saturday
in May 5 5:00 a.m. to
March 1
Rossman creek All 3
Shoe creek All 3
Tamarack (Modena) creek Upstream from CTH J (S23, T23N, 3
R12W)
Traverse Valley creek All 4
Waumandee creek Upstream from CTH E at Cream 4
(Little)
7. Burnett All water not listed 1
Banach lake All 2
Clam river (north fork) Clam river springs downstream to 2
Kent lake
Clam river (south fork) All 2
Sand creek All 2
Trade river (morth fork) Downstream from CTH O 2



Page 7

County Water Name Portion Regulation Gear Restrictions, Size
Category Limits, Daily Bag Limits,
and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)
8. Calumet All waters 2
Round lake All 2 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1
9. Chippewa All waters not listed 2
Bradley lake All 3
Dark lake All 3
Duncan creek Upstream from STH 64 1
Duncan creek STH 64 downstream to Lake Como dam 5 Daily bag and size limit: 5
' trout under 8", or & trout
under 8" and 1 over 12"
Duncan creek Lake Como downstream to Tilden 3
millpond
Punean—ereelk Dewngtream—fremTildenmillpond dam 2
Eighteen Mile creek All 3
Elk creek All 3
Hay creek (Cooks valley All 3
and Woodmohr townships) ‘
Henneman lake All 3
Lake Hallie All 3 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to Mar. 1
MeCann—ereel At 1+
10. Clark All waters 2
11. Columbia All waters not listed 3 All Columbia county waters
‘ have an open season from
Jan. 1 to Sept. 30
Lodi Spring creek Lodi sewer plant downstream to 5 Gear restriction: only arti-

first STH 113 bridge

ficial lures may be used.
Daily bag limit: 1 trout.
Size limit: 15"



Page 8

County

Water Name

Portion

Regulation
Category

Gear Restrictions, Size
Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

12.

13.

14.

15.

Crawford

Dane

Dodge

Door

Rowan creek

All waters

All streams not listed
All lakes and ponds

Big Spring creek

Black Earth creek

German Valley creek
Mount Vernon creek

All streams
All lakes and ponds

All waters

Loveland road downstream to STH 51 5

Iowa county line upstream to
Yelley Barber rd.

Park street upstream to South
Valley rd.

Gordon creek upstream to CTH Z
Posted area between CTH U and
STH 92

(O8]

Gear restriction: only arti-
ficial lures may be used.
Daily bag limit: 3 trout.
Size limit: 12"

Open season:
30

Jan. 1 to Sept.

Open season:
30

Jan. 1 to Sept.

Gear restrictions: only
artificial lures may be used.
Daily bag limit: 3 trout in
total, cnly 1 of which may be
brown trout. Size limit:
brook and rainbow trout 9",
brown trout 20"

Gear restrictions: only
artificial lures may be
used. Daily bag limit: 3
trout in total, only 1 of
which may be a brown trout.
Size limit: brook and
rainbow trout 9", brown
trout 20"

Open season:

Jan. 1 to
Sept. 30 :



Page 9

County Water Name Portion Regulation Gear Restrictions, Size
Category Limits, Daily Bag Limits,
and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons_Include Both Dates)

16. Douglas All waters not listed 1
except those portions
of Lake Superior tributary
streams regulated under
sub. (1) (£)4.

Anderson lake All 2
Eau Claire river All 3
Ounce river All 2
17. Dunn All waters not listed 2
Big Beaver creek All 3
Blairmoor branch All 3
Bolen creek All 3
Eighteen Mile creek All 3
Elk creek (including Downstream from first Eau Claire 3
Elk Creek lake) county line downstream of
Plaquet drive
Elk creek From first Eau Claire co. line 5 Gear restrictions: only
downstream of Plaquet drive artificial lures may be used.
upstream to CTH EE Daily bag limit: 1 brown
Size limit: 18"
Elk creek Upstream from CTH EE 3
Fall creek All : 3
Gilbert creek Upstream to North Branch 3
Gilbert creek
Hay creek (Wilson and All 3
Sand cr. twn.)
Hay river (south fork) All 3
Irving creek All 3
Lewer—Pine—ereelk AL 3
Lewer—PRine—ereel—{seuth Ald 3
forley .
Otter creek All 3
Otter creek (east branch) All 3



Page 10

County

Water Name

Portion

Regulation
Category

Gear Restrictions, Size
Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

18.

19.

Red Cedar river

Sand creek

Wilson creek

Eau Clajire All waters not listed

Florence

Adams creek
Blaecl—ereek
Bridge creek
Geoen—exreele

Diamond Valley creek

Elk creek

Fall creek

Herse—ereel

Lowes creek

Muslerat-ereele

Otter creek

Pine—ereele~«(T25N—RSW)

Reele——exreelk

Sehoolthouse—ereelk
{E2SN—RSW)

Thompson Valley creek

Travis creek

All waters not listed
exeept—the—Brute—river

Berren—eounty—d+ine Mouth of Upper 5

Pine creek downstream to STH 64

Downstream from CTH O

All

At

Upstream from Dells pend millpond

At

g . ! e 1ims

All
All

Upstream from Fall—Ereele—pend STH 12

ARE
All
Upstream—frem—GCTH-6
Upstream from CTH AA
At
AL

o e rom—Fairehild :

All
All

w

W g WPl N

Yoo P Wi wpww

W

Daily bag limit: 3 trout in
total, only 1 may be a brown
trout over 18". Size limit:
brown trout 12", brook trout
8"

Daily bag limit: 3 trout in
total, only 1 may be a brown
trout over 18". Size limit:
brown trout 12", brook trout
8"



Page 11

Couhty

Gear Restrictions, Size
Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

Water Name Portion Regulation
Category
Anna lake All 2
Brule river All 5
Edith lake All 3
Fisher lake 11 1
LaMontagne creek All 4
Leroy creek All 2
Leroy creek (east fork) All 2
Little Popple river All 2
(T3N, R19E)
Lost lake All 3
Montagne creek All 2
Montgomery lake All 2
Patten lake All 1
Pemebonwon river, N. All 2
branch
Pine creek All 2
Pine river Downstream from STH 139 4
Pine river Upstream from STH 139 2

Open_season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1 :
Open season: last Saturday
in April to September 30
Daily bag limit: 5 trout in
total. Size limit: brown
trout 12", brook trout 8"
Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:30 a.m. to
March 1

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to

March 1

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to

March 1

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1




Page 12

County Water Name Portion Regulation Gear Restrictions, Size
Category Limits, Daily Bag Limits,
and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

Pine River flowage All 1 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1
Popple river All 2
Popple river, S. branch All 2
Sand lake All 2 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
Maxch 1
Sand lake (T38N, RI18E, All 2
S21)
Sand lake (T39N, RI18E, All 3
S13)
South Riley lake All 3 Open season: first Saturday
: in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1
Wisconsin creek All 2
Woods creek All 4
20. Fond du Lac All waters 3
21. Forest All waters not listed ’ 1
exeept—theBrale—river
Allen creek All 2
Armstrong creek All 2
Brule creek Upstream from Fishel xrd. (USFS 2
rd. #2193)
Brule creek Downstream from Fishel rd. (USFS 4
rd. #2193) : .
Brule river All 5 Open_season: last Saturday

in April to September 30
Daily bag limit: 5 trout in
total. Size limit: brown
trout 12", brook trout 8"

Brule springs All 2



Page 13

County

Water Name

Portion

Regulation
Category

Gear Restrictions, Size
Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

Charlie Otto creek
Charlie Otto springs
Drake creek

Elvoy creek

Elvoy creek

Elvoy springs

(520, T4IN, R13E)
Gliske creek
Halley creek
Hemlock creek
Hoffman creek
Hoffman springs

All

All

All

Upstream from Kaine Lake rd.
(USFS rd. #2461)

Downstream from Kaine Lake rd.
(USFS rd. #2461)

All

All
All
All
All
All

Indian creek (S& 7, T35N, All

R14E)
Indian springs

(818, T35N, RI14E)

All

Johnson creek (T36N, R14E)All

Johnson springs (T36N,

R14E)
Jones creek
Jones springs
Kimball creek
Lucerne lake

McDonald creek

All

All
All
All
All

All

NN NN

[\

VN NN

Open season: lake trout -
first Sat. in May at 5:00
a.m. to Sept. 30. Other
trout - first Saturday in May
at 5:00 a.m. to Mar. 1.

Daily bag limit: lake trout
1, brown trout 3. Size
limit: lake trout 26", brown
trout 15"



Page 14

Gear Restrictions, Size
Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

Daily bag and size limit: 5
trout under 9", or 4 trout
under 9" and 1 over 12"

County Water Name Portion Regulation
Category
McDonald creek (north all 2
branch) ' '
Meadowbrook creek All 2
Oconto river (north All 2
branch)
" Otter creek (north) and All 5
springs
Peshtigo river Downstream from STH 8 3
Peshtigo river Upstream from STH 8 2
Peshtigo river (morth All 2
branch) Peshtigo river (west All 2
branch)
Pine river All 2
Pine river (morth branch) All 2
Pine river (south branch) All 2
Popple river All 2
Popple river (mnorth All 2
branch) .
Rat river All 2
Shabodock creek All 2
Spencer creek All 2
Swamp creek All 2
Torpee creek "All 2
Torpee Springs number 1 All 2
Torpee Springs number 2 All 2
Valley lake All 2
White Deer lake All 2
22. Grant All waters not listed 3

Open season: all Grant
county waters - Jan. 1 to
Sept. 30



Page 15

County

Water Name

Portion

Regulation
Category

Gear Restrictions, Size
Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

Big Green river

Big Rock creek
Big Spring creek

Blue river

Blue river

Borah creek

Borah creek

STH 133 upstream to CTH T

All
Upstream from Pine Tree road

Bpstream—fremPBluff xeoad—eand
Biba road upstream to Snow
Bottom road and upstream from
Bluff road

Snow bottom road upstream to
Bluff road

Downstream from Bluff road

Upstream from Bluff road

Gear restrictions: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: all trout
caught shall be immediately
released

Gear restrictions: only
artificial lures may be used.
Daily bag limit: all trout
caught shall be immediately
released

Gear restrictions: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: all trout
caught shall be immediately
released

Gear restrictions: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: all trout
caught shall be immediately
released

Daily bag limit: 3 trout in
total. Size limit: brown
and rainbow trout shall be
under 14" or over 18", brook
trout shall be under 10" or
over 14"



Page 16

County

Water Name

Portion

Regulation

Gear Restrictions, Size
Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

Bronson creek

Castle Rock creek

Castle Rock creek and
spring

Crooked creek

Doc¢ Smith branch

Doc Smith branch
Grant river

Leggett creek
Little Grant river

All

Upstream from Witek road upstreeam

to—NewPBridge—and—GChureh—road

upstream—to—headwaters except below

New—bridge—upstream—te Church road
downstream to first CTH Q bridge

Upstream from STH 133

Downstream from Everson road

Upstream from Everson road
CTH K upstream to Junction of
Borah creek and Rogers branch

All
CTH A upstream to Milner road

Gear restrictions: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: all trout
caught shall be immediately
released

Gear restrictions: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: all trout
caught shall be immediately
released

Daily bag limit: 3 trout in
total. Size limit: brown
and rainbow trout shall be
under 14" or over 18", brook
trout shall be under 10" or
over 14" ‘

Gear restrictions: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: all trout
caught shall be immediately
released

Gear restrictions: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: all trout
caught shall be immediately
released



Page 17

Portion

Regulation
Category

Gear Restrictions, Size
Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

County Water Name
Little Green river
Little Platte river
Little Platte river
Millville creek
Newell creek
Rogers branch
Warner creek

23. Green All waters not listed
Brennan creek

24, Green Lake All waters not listed

All

Waterfall road upstream to STH 80

Upstream from STH 80
All
All

Downstream from Borah road

All

Upstream from Lafayette county
line

Yn &~ &
&

Daily bag limit: 3 trout in
total. Size limit: brown
and rainbow trout shall be
under 14" or over 18", brook
trout shall be under 10" or
over 14"

Gear restrictions: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: all trout
caught shall be immediately
released

Gear restrictions: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: all trout
caught shall be immediately
released

Open season: all Green
county waters - Jan. 1 to
Sept. 30



Page 18

County

Water Name

Portion

Regulation
Category

Gear Restrictions, Size
Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

25.

Towa

Green lake

All waters not listed

Baker creek
Big Rock creek
Big Spring creek

Blue river

Canon creek

Cave Hollow creek
Dodge branch
Gordon creek

All

All
All
All

All

All

All

Jonesdale upstream to CTH Y
0.5 mile downstream from
STH 39 upstream to Brue road

v AR

Open season: lake trout -
first Saturday in Jan. to
Sept. 30. Daily bag limit:

2 lake trout, 3 other trout
Size limit: lake trout 17",
other trout 9". Open season:
other trout - first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to March
1. It is illegal to fish

through the ice using minnows
(dead or alive or as cut

bait) in water 50 or more
feet deep (measured from sur-
face to bottom)

Open season: all Iowa
county waters - Jan. 1 to
Sept. 30

Gear restrictions: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: all trout
caught shall be immediately
released

Gear restrictions: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: all trout
caught shall be immediately
released



Page 19

Coﬁnty

Water Name

Portion

Regulation
Category

Gear Restrictions, Size
Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

Gordon creek
Harker creek

Kittleson creek

Lee creek

Lee creek
Love creek

Martin branch
Mill creek

Narveson creek

Upstream from Brue road
Upstream from Upper Mt. Hope

road bridge

Dowvnstream from River Fork road

Harleer—ereelupstream—to

Downstream from Berg road

Upstream from Berg road
All

All
CTH H upstream to Mill dam

All

&~

Daily bag limit: 3 trout in
total. Size limit: brown
and rainbow trout shall be
under 14" or over 18", brook
trout shall be under 10" or
over 14"

Gear restrictions: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: all trout
caught shall be immediately
released

Daily bag limit: 3 trout in
total. Size limit: brown and
rainbow trout shall be under
14" or over 18", brook trout
shall be under 10" or over
14"

Daily bag limit: 3 trout in
total. Size limit: brown and
rainbow trout shall be under
14" or over 18", brook trout
shall be under 10" or over
14"

Daily bag limit: 3 trout in
total. Size limit: brown and
rainbow trout shall be under
14" or over 18", brook trout
shall be under 10" or over
14m



Page 20

County

Water Name Portion

Regulation
Category

Gear Restrictions, Size
Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

26.

Iron

Otter creek CTH II upstream to CTH Q

Otter creek Upstream from CTH Q
Pompey Pillar creek Downstream from CTH I
Pompey Pillar creek Upstream from CTH I

Smith-Conley creek All
Smokey Hollow creek Downstream from CTH P
Strutt creek All

Trout creek All

Yellowstone river All

All waters mot listed
except those portions
of Lake Superior tributary
streams regulated under
sub. (1)(£)4. and the
Montreal river

(S R

Gear restrictions: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: all trout
caught shall be immediately
released :

Gear restrictions: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: all trout
caught shall be immediately
released

Daily bag limit: 3 trout in
total. Size limit: brown and
rainbow trout shall be under
14" or over 18", brook trout
shall be under 10" or over
14“

Daily bag limit: 3 trout in
total. Size limit: brown and

. rainbow trout shall be under

14" or over 18", brook trout

shall be under 10" or over
14"



Page 21

County

Water Name

Gear Restrictions, Size
Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

27.

Jackson

Plunkett (Sugar) lake

Weber lake

All waters not listed
Allen creek

Beaver creek (morth fork) All

Buffalo river (north
fork) ’

Buffalo river (south
fork)

Clear creek (south
branch Robinson)

Curran Coulee creek

Douglas creek (Shake
Hollow creek)

Halls creek (south fork)

Halls creek (Stockwell
creek)

Halls creek (west fork)

Hoffman pond

Lake Lee

Levis creek

Lowe Creek pond
Oxbow ponds
Pigeon creek (Millston)

Portion Regulation
Category

All 5
All 2

2
All 4

4
All 4
All 4
All 3
All 3
Upstream from Douglas pond 4
All 4
Upstream from GB&W railroad 4
crossing (522, T23N, R4W)
All 4
All 2
All 2
Downstream from west line of Sl4, 4

T21N, R3
All
All
All

Pigeon creek (Northfield) All

Robinson creek

Upstream from STH 27

W W w NN

Daily bag and size limit: 5
trout, only 1 may be over 12"
Size limit: brown trout 12",
other trout 8". Open season:
first Saturday in May at
5:00 a.m. to March 1
Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to

March 1




Page 22

Gear Restrictions, Size
Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

County Water Name Portion Regulation
Category
Shake Hollow (N. branch) All 4
(Cx. 30-15)
Shamrock creek All 3
Squaw creek All 3
Stony creek All 3
Tank creek All 4
Trempealeau river Davis road upstream to Lincoln 5

28— Jeffersen

29—~ 28. Juneau

Trempealeau river

Trempealeau river (N.
branch)

Trempealeau river (N.
branch)

Trempealeau river (S.
branch)
Vosse Coulee creek

Adl—telces-end-ponds

All waters not listed
Lemonweir river (Little)

road

Trempealeau co. line upstream to

confluence of west, north, and
south branches
Upstream from Cain road

Downstream from Cain road

All

All

Upstream from STH 12 &.16

FSNINS

Gear restrictions: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: 2 trout in
total, only 1 may be a brown
trout. Size limit: brown
trout 18", brook and rainbow
trout 10"

Gear restrictions: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: 2 trout in
total, only 1 may be a brown
trout. Size limit: brown
trout 18", brook and rainbow
trout 10"



Page 23

Gear Restrictions, Size
Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

County Water Name Portion Regulation
Category

Petenwell ditch (west) All 3

39+ 29. Kenosha All waters not listed 3
All urban waters 3
Rock lake All 3

in May at 5:00 a.m. to

33—~ 30. Kewaunee All waters not listed 3
Casco creek All 1
Krohns lake All 3
Little Scarboro creek All 1

32. 31. La Crosse La Crosse river and all 2

waters north
All waters south of 3
La Crosse river

Bohemian Valley creek All 4
Hillview pond All 2
Vets Memorial Park pond All 2

33— 32. Lafayette All waters not listed 4
Erickson creek All 3
Sawmill creek Upstream from Kainz road 3
Wolf creek Dunbarton road upstream to Cub 5

Hollow road

Daily bag limit: 3 trout
Size limit: none
Open season: first Saturday

March 1

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1

Open season: all Lafayette
county waters - Jan. 1 to
Sept. 30

Gear restrictions: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: all trout
caught shall be immediately
released



Page 24

Gear Restrictions, Size
Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

County Water Name Portion Regulation
’ Category
34— 33. Langlade All waters not listed 1
Big Haymeadow creek Countyline road upstream to 3
CTH H
Blue Spring pond All 5
Clearwater creek All 2
Clubhouse Spring pond All 4
Crystal lake All 4 2
Deer Creek Spring pond All 4
Demlow Spring pond, All 4
upper & lower
Denault springpond All 2
Drab springs All 2
Drew creek All 4
Duck Spring pond All 3
Eau Claire river (east Upstream from STH 64 excluding 4

branch)
Eau Claire river (east
branch)

Eau Claire river (west
branch)

Eau Claire river (west
branch)

River road to Bluebell road

River rd. upstream to Bluebell road 5

STH 64 upstream to Ormsby pond

‘Upstream from Ormsby pond

Gear restriction: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag and size limit: 2
trout in total, only 1 brown
trout over 20", and only 1
brook trout over 14"

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1 . :

Gear restriction: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag and size limit: 2
trout in total, only 1 brown
trout over 20", and only 1
brook trout over 14"



Page 25

County Water Name Portion Regulation Gear Restrictions, Size
Category Limits, Daily Bag Limits,
and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)
Elmhurst creek & spring All 2
pond :
Elton creek All 2
Elton Spring pond All 4
Embarrass river (middle All 2
branch)
Emil Spring ponds All 2
Evergreen river All 2
Flora Spring pond All 2
Florence lake All 2 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1
Garski creek & flowage All 4
Goto lake All 2
Hanson spring (flowage) All 3
Hatton springs All 4
Hoglee Spring pond #1 & 2 All 4
Hoglot Spring pond All 2
Hunting river Upstream from Fitzgerald Dam rd. 2
Hunting river Mouth upstream to Fitzgerald road 5 Gear restriction: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag and size limit: 2
trout in total, only 1 brown
trout over 20", and only 1
brook trout over 14"
Krause Spring pond - All 4
Lilly Spring pond All 2
Lily river All 4
Lily river (east branch) All 4
Little Red river (west All 2
branch)
Lloyd creek All 2
Maxwell Spring pond All 4
Mayking creek and flowage All 4



Page 26

County Water Name Portion Regulation Gear Restrictions, Size
Category Limits, Daily Bag Limits,
and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

McCloud creek All 2

McGee lake All 5 Gear restriction: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: 2 trout.
Size limit: 12"

Moose lake & Moose lake All ‘ 5 Daily bag and size limit:

springs 3 trout in total, only 1

brown trout over 17", only
1 brook trout over 13"
Size limit: brown trout 12",
brook trout 8". Open season:
first Saturday in May at
5:00 a.m. to March 1

Ninemile creek All 2

Nixon Spring pond All 4

Oconto river (south All 4

branch)

Pence lake All 2

Pine river All 2

Pine river (morth branch) All 2

Phlox pond All 2 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1

Prairie river All 4

Pratt creek All 2

Rabes Spring pond All 2 ]

Red river All 4

Red river (west branch) All 2

Saul Spring pond All 4

Shadick Spring pond All 4

Sipes Spring pond All 4

Spring brook Upstream from Second avenue 2



3

Page 27

County

Water Name

Portion Regulation
Category

Gear Restrictions, Size
Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

Spring brook

Squaw creek

Stark Spring pond
Sunshine Spring pond
Thompson Spring pond
Townline lake
Townline Spring pond
Trout Spring pond
Wolf river

Wolf river

Wood Duck Spring pond
Woods flowage

35. 34. Lincoln All waters not listed

Alta (Pay’'s) Spring pond

Ament lake

Big Cain creek
Big Haymeadow creek
Big Pine creek

Downstream from CTH X

All

All

All

All

All

All

All

All except below

Soo Line railroad bridge downstream
to Dierks irrigation hole

All
All

All
All

All
All
All

w

Gear restriction: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag and size limit: 5
trout under 8", or 4 trout
under 8" and 1 over 14"

Gear restrictions: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: all trout
caught shall be immediately
released

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to Sept.
30 in even numbered years
only



Page 28

Gear Restrictions, Size
Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons_Include Both Dates)

County Water Name Portion Regulation
Category
Big Rib river All 5
Cain creek All 2
Copper river (middle All 3
fork)
Copper river (nmorth fork) All 3
Copper river (south fork) All 3
Green Meadow creek All 2
Hansen Henson lake All 2
Horgan lake All 2
King Spring pond All 4
Kippenberg Spring pond All 2
Larson lake All 2
Little Cain creek All 2
Little Pine creek All 2
Little Trappe river All 2
Long and Bass lakes All 5
McGinnis creek All 2
Moraine lake All 2
New Wood river Upstream from Whisky Bill road 3
(519, T33N, RSE)
New Wood river (center All 3
fork)
New Wood river (east All 3

fork)

Gear restrictions: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: all trout
caught shall be immediately
released

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1. Gear restriction:
only artificial lures may
be used. Daily bag limit:

3 trout. Size limit: 12"




Page 29

County Water Name

Portion Regulation Gear Restrictions, Size
Category Limits, Daily Bag Limits,
and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons_Include Both Dates)
Pine river All 2
Pine river (north branch) All 2
Prairie Dells pond “All 4
Prairie river 0ld STH 51 upstream to Hackbarth 4
drive
Prairie river Hackbarth drive upstream to R & H 5 Gear restriction: only
road artificial lures may be used
Daily bag and size limit: 2
trout in total, only 1 brown
trout over 20", and only 1
brook trout over 14"
Prairie river Upstream from R & H road 4
Prairie river (morth Mouth upstream to 2nd crossing 4
branch) of CTH J .
Spirit river Upstream from Spirit falls 2
Spirit—river (nerth—ferlk)AlL 2
Spirit—take A &
Spring lake springs All 4
i AL &
Tahoe lake All 2 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to Sept.
30 in odd numbered years only
36. 35. Manitowoc All waters 3
Horseshoe lake All 3 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m., to
March 1
37+ 36. Marathon All waters not listed 1
Bear springs All 4
Big Cain creek All 2
Cain creek All 2
Clark springs All 4
Comet creek All 2



Page 30

County

Water Name

Portion

Regulation
Category

Gear Restrictions, Size
Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

Embarrass river (S.
branch)

Fourmile creek

Freeman creek

Holt creek

Koepsel springs

Little Cain creek
Little Trappe river
Little Wolf river
McGinnis creek
Plover river

Plover river
Plover river

Spiegel springs
Spranger creek
Silent springs

Spring brook

Totten springs

Downstream from Norrie road

CTH KK upstream to CTH O
All
All
All

All

All

All upstream to River drive
All

Upstream from Totten Springs
outlet

STH 153 upstream to CTH Z
CTH Z upstream to outlet of
Totten springs

All
All
All

All

All

o NN

NN SN

w o

b o &

Gear restriction: only
artificial lures may be used

Daily bag limit: 1 trout
Size limit: 15"

Gear restriction: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: 5 trout
Size limit: brook trout 14",
brown trout 7"

Gear restriction: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: 3 trout
Size limit: 12"

Gear restriction: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag and size limit: 5
trout under 8", or 4 trout
8" and 1 over 14"




Page 31

County

Water Name

Portion

Regulation
Category

Gear Restrictions, Size
Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

38—~ 37. Marinette

Beaver creek (morth
branch)

Beaver creek (north
branch)

Beaver creek (south
branch)

Cedarville creek

Chemical creek

Eagle creek

Harvey creek

Holmes creek

K. C. creek

K. C. creek

Lake Noquebay

Left Foot lake

Lindquist lake

Little Wausaukee creek

MacIntire creek

Meadow brook

Medicine brook

Middle Inlet creek

Middle Inlet creek
(lower)

All waters not listed

Mouth upstream to 25th road
Upstream from 25th road
All

All

All

All

All

All

Upstream from STH 8

Mouth upstream from STH 8
All “

= lwn =& NN N

NN

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m, to
March 1

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1. Daily bag limit: 2
splake. Size limit: splake
12"

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1




Page 32

County Water Name Portion Regulation Gear Restrictions, Size
' Category Limits, Daily Bag Limits,
and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)
Middle Inlet creek All 2
(upper)
Miscauno creek All 2
Miscauno creek (south All 2
branch)
Montana lake All 1 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1
Murphy creek Mouth upstream to Nelligan lake 2
Murphy lake All 1 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1
Otter creek All 2
Pemebonwon river All 2
Pemebonwon river (morth All 2
branch)
Pemebonwon river (south All 2
branch)
Peshtigo river Upstream from GTH C 3
Peshtigo river Between Johnson falls and 5 Gear restriction: only
Springs rapids artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: 2 trout
Size limit: brown trout 18",
brook and rainbow trout 10"
Pike river All 5 Gear restriction: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: 2 trout
Size limit: brown trout 18",
brook and rainbow trout 10"
Pike river (little All 2
south branch) .
Pike river (north branch) Mouth upstream to CCC Camp road 4
Pike river (north branch) CCC Camp road to North pond 2
Pike river (south branch) All 2



Page 33

County

Water Name Portion Regulation Gear Restrictiomns, Size
Category Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

Pothole lake All 2 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1

Rat river All 2

Sand lake All 1 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1.

Sidney creek Mouth upstream to mouth of 2

unnamed creek in NE 1/4 of SW 1/4,
$21, T37N, R17E

Smith creek All : 4

Spikehorn creek All 4

Squaw creek All 2

Sullivan creek All 2

Thunder lake All 3 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00_a.m. to
March 1

Thunder river All 2

Thunder river (north All 4

fork)
Thunder river (south All 4
fork)
Wausaukee river All 4
39— 38. Marquette All waters mot listed 2

Chaffee creek CTH B downstream to Mecan river 3

Klawitter creek All 4

Mecan river Upstream from l4th ave. 3

Mecan river l4th ave. downstream to 5 Gear restriction: only

STH 22

artificial lures may be used
Dajily bag and size limit: 3
trout, only 1 of which is
over 15". Size limit: all
trout 12"



Page 34

County Water Name Portion Regulation Gear Restrictions, Size
Category Limits, Daily Bag Limits,
and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

Neenah creek (upper) Upstream from STH 82 5 Daily bag and size limit: 5
. : trout under 10", or 4 trout
under 10" and 1 over 15"

Neenah creek (lower) Downstream from STH 82 3
Westfield creek Downstream from Lawrence lake 3
Wood 1lake All 2 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1
39. Menominee All waters 2
40. Milwaukee All waters not listed 3
All urban waters 5 Daily bag limit: 3 trout
Size limit: none
48— 41. Monroe All waters not listed 2
Rullands Coulee creek All 3
43— 42. Oconto All waters not listed 1
Forbes springs All 4
Grignon lake All 1 Open season: first Saturday
: in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1
Hells Acre spring All 2
Hills Pond creek All 2
Jones springs All 4
Kathleen lake All 3 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m: to
March 1
Linzy creek All 2
Little Waupee creek All 2
Mary lake All 3



Page 35

County Water Name Portion Regulation Gear Restrictions, Size
Category Limits, Daily Bag Limits,
and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

McCaslin brook All 2 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1
McDonald creek All 2
Messenger creek All 2
Mountain creek (Town All 2
~ creek)
Nellipgan lake All 2 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1
Oconto river All 2
Oconto river, 1lst Pats Lake road downstream to 4
south branch mouth
Oconto river, 1lst Tar Dam road downstream to Pats 2
south branch Lake road 2
Oconto river, 2nd Dewngstream—Erom Peadman—ereek All 2
south branch
Oconto river, north All 2
branch
Oconto river, south . STH 32 downstream to mouth ‘ 2
branch
Oconto river, south CTH AA downstream to STH 32 5 Gear restriction: only
branch artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: 3 trout
Size limit: brook trout 10",
brown trout 13", and rainbow
trout 6"
Oconto river, south Menominee county downstream to 2
branch CTH AA
Oconto river, south Upstream from Menominee county 4
branch
Pecore creek All ' 2

Sullivan springs All 4



Page 36

County Water Name Portion Regulation Gear Restrictions, Size
Category Limits, Daily Bag Limits,
and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)
Thunder river, north Upstream from Marinette county 2
fork line
Thunder river, south All 4
fork
Town springs All 3
Trout lake All -3
Waupee creek All 2
White lake All 5 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1. Daily bat limit:
2 splake. Size limit: 12"
Wiscobee lake All 1 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1
42. 43. Oneida All waters not listed 1
Bearskin creek All 2
Bearskin springs All 2
Big Carr lake All 5 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to Mar. 1
Daily bag limit: 5 trout
Size limit: 12"
Bird lake All 5 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to Mar. 1
Daily bag limit: 5 trout
Size limit: 12"
Clear lake All 5 Open season: first Saturday
(S16, T39N, R7E) in May at 5:00 a.m. to Mar. 1
Daily bag limit: 5 trout
Size limit: brown trout 12",
brook trout 8"
Dorothy lake All 5 Open season: first Saturday

in May at 5:00 a.m. to Mar. 1
Daily bag limit: 5 trout
Size limit: 12"



Page 37

County

Water Name

Portion

Regulation
Category

Gear Restrictions, Size
Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Incliude Both Dates)

Goodnow springs
Goodyear springs
Jennie creek
Kaubachien creek
Kitty creek
Kitty springs
Little Bass lake
(S15, T39N, R7E)

Little Willow creek
Mercer springs
Mitchell (Harshaw)
springs
Noisy creek
Perch lake
(52, T36N, RJE)

Smallpox creek
Smallpox springs
Spring pond 12-16
(T37N, R6E)
Squash lake
(519, T36N, R8E)

Trout creek (T36, R7,
$9)
Woodboro springs

43— 44 . Outagamie All waters

A1l
All
All
All
All
All
All

All
All
All

All
All

All
All
All

All

All

All

LN NDNDNN

NN

NN

Open season: first Saturday
in May to Nov. 15. Gear re-
striction: only artificial
lures may be used. Daily
bag limit: 5 trout. Size
limit: 12"

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to Mar. 1
Daily bag limit: 5 trout

Size limit: 12"

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to Mar. 1
Daily bag limit: 5 trout

Size limit: 12"



Page 38

County

Water Name

Portion

Regulation
Category

Gear Restrictions, Size
Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

44— 45. Ozaukee

45. 46. Pepin

46— 47. Pierce

47— 48. Polk

All waters not listed
All urban waters

All waters not listed
Arkansaw creek

Bogus creek

Rock creek

All waters not listed

Eau Galle river and all
tributaries except
Cady creek

Isabelle creek

Kinnickinnic river
(lower) and tribu-
taries including Rocky
branch

Kinnickinnic river
(upper)

Kinnickinnic river
(south fork)

Kinnickinnic river lakes

Plum creek and
tributaries

River Falls pond

All waters not listed
Apple river

Balsam branch
Behning creek

Big Rock creek

Bull brook

Clam river

Clarey lake

All
All
All

All

All )
Downstream from Lower dam (S2,
T27N, R19W) in River Falls

Upstream from Lower dam (S2,
T17N, R19W) in River Falls
All

All
All

All

Downstream from Black Brook dam
All

All

All

Downstream from French creek
All

All

oo N W (S ¥¢]

NS

N

NN NNON S

Daily bag limit: 3 trout
Size limit: none

Daily bag and size limit:
5 trout under 12", or 4
trout under 12" and 1
over 16"



Page 39

County

Water Name

Portion

Regulation
Category

Gear Restrictions, Size
Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

“and Daily Bag and Size Limits

for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open

Seasons Include Both Dates)

48- 49. Portage

Cowan creek

Crescent (Pickerel lake)
Friday creek

Ice House lake

Knapp creek

Little McKenzie creek
Marquee creek & springs
McKenzie creek

Mohnson creek

Ore creek

Osceola creek

Osceola millpond

Parker creek

Rice Beds creek

Sand creek

Silver brook & springs
Straight river

Toby creek & springs
Trade river

Trade river (N. branch)

Wagon landing creek &
springs

Wolf creek

All waters not listed
Adams lake

Flume creek

Rainy creek
Spring lake

All
All
All
All

Upstream from Knapp flowage

All
All

Downstream from McKenzie lake

All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
STH
All
All
All
All

All

>
fed
—

All
All
All

48 upstream to CTH I

NNNNNRNONDNNRONNODNNNRNNNRNNNRNDRNDNDNDNDDNDND

[y

[N

N oo W

Open season: first Saturday

in May at 5:00 a.m. to

March 1

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1




Page 40

County

Water Name

Gear Restrictions, Size
Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

49— 50. Price

Sunset lake

Thomas lake

Tomorrow river

Tomorrow river (lower
and middle)
Tomorrow river (upper)

All waters not listed

Butternut creek and
tributaries

Camp 4 creek

Camp 4 springs

Carpenter creek

Douglas creek and

tributary

Portion Regulation
Category
All 2
All 2
Railroad bridge upstream from 5

Amherst pond upstream to CTH SSS
in Nelsonville

Waupaca county line upstream to
Amherst
Upstream from CTH SS in Nelsonville

All

All
All
All
All

Elk river and tributaries All

Foulds creek and
tributaries

Foulds springs

Hogsback (Spur lake)
springs

Little Elk river and
tributaries

Little Willow creek

Mondeaux creek

Mount Pelee creek

Upstream from Forest Service road
519
All
All

All
All

All
All

NN [y

N

N

RN

w

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m.

to March 1

Gear restriction: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: 1 trout
Size limit: brown trout 18",
brook trout 10"




Page 41

County Water Name Portion Regulation Gear Restrictions, Size
Category Limits, Daily Bag Limits,
and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exdeptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

Murray creek and All 2
tributaries
Neibauer springs All 2
Newman creek All 2
Newman springs All 2 .
Nine Mile creek All 2
Patterson lake All 2 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to Mar. 1
Price creek SawyFer—ee—ltine—upstream—te 23
Downstream from Lower Price lake
Smith creek and tribu- All 2
taries
Spirit river All 2 : .
Twin lake All » 2 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to Mar. 1
50— 5]1. Racine All waters not listed 3
All urban waters 3 Daily bag limit: 3 trout
' Size limit: none
53- 52. Richland All waters not listed 3 Open season: all Richland
county waters - Jan. 1 to
Sept. 30
Babb Hollow creek All 4
Camp creek and unnamed All 5 Daily bag limit: 3 trout
tributaries Size limit: brown and rainbow
trout shall be under 14" or
over 18", brook trout shall
be under 10 or over 14"
Coulter Hollow creek All 4
East Branch of Marshall All 5 Daily bag limit: 3 trout
creek i Size limit: brown and rainbow

trout shall be under 14" ox
over 18". brook trout shall
be under 10" or over 14"

East Branch of Mill creekAll




Page 42

County

Water Name

Portion

Regulation
Category

Gear Restrictions, Size
Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

Elk creek and unnamed
tributaries

Fancy creek and unnamed
tributaries
Gault Hollow creek

Gault Hollow creek

Grimsell creek

Hansell creek

Happy Hollow creek
Hipgins creek

All

All

Downstream from CTH H

Upstream from CTH H

|>
—
-

x>
)—J N
ot

|

=3
’_‘
H

|

1%

[E BB

Daily bag limit: 3 trout

Size limit: brown and rainbow
trout shall be under 14" or
over 18", brook trout shall
be under 10" or over 14"
Daily bag limit: 3 trout

Size limit: brown and rainbow
trout shall be under 14" or
over 18", brook trout shall
be under 10" or over 14"

Gear restriction: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: all trout
caught shall be immediately
released.

Daily bag limit: 3 trout

Size limit: brown and rainbow
trout shall be under 14" orx
over 18", brook trout shall
be under 10" or over 14"
Daily bag limit: 3 trout

Size limit: brown and rainbow
shall be under 14" or over
18", brook trout shall be
under 10" or over 187
Daily bag limit: 3 trout

Size limit: brown and rainbow
trout_shall be under 14" or-
over 18", brook trout shall
be under 10" or over 14"




Page 43

County

Water Name

Portion

Regulation
Category

Gear Restrictions, Size
Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

Hoke creek

Hood Hollow creek
Hynek Hollow creek

Jacquish Hollow creek
Kepplexr branch

Lost Hollow creek
Marshall creek

Milaenehton Melanchton
creek and unnamed
tributaries

Mill creek and
tributaries
Mill creek

Miller branch
Pine Valley creek

All

All
All

7
'—I
ot

>
e
D

|

> 1>
—
o [Pt

All

A+t Above USH 14 except below

Hood Hollow road upstream to
CTH E

>
'—-l
H

>
ot
(==

w e

W is s e

& |1&

Daily bag limit: 3 trout

Size limit: brown and rainbow
trout shall be under 14" ox
over 18", brook trout shall
be under 10" or over 14"

Daily bag limit: 3 trout

Size limit: brown and rainbow
trout shall be under 14" or
over 18", brook trout shall
be under 10" or over 14"

Daily bag limit: 3 trout

Size limit: brown and rainbow
trout shall be under 14" or
over 18" brook trout shall
be under 10" or over 14"
Daily bag limit: 3 trout

Size limit: brown and rainbow
trout shall be under 14" or
over 18", brook trout shall
be under 10" or over 14"

Gear restriction: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: all trout
caught shall be immediately
released



Page 44

County

Gear Restrictions, Size
Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

Water Name Portion Regulation
Category
Smith Hollow creek Downstream from Robin Hollow road 5
Smith Hollow creek Upstream from Robin Hollow road 4
South Bear creek All 5

South Branch of Marshall All
creek
West Branch of Marshall All

creek

West branch of Mill creekAll
West Branch Pine river 0ld County Farm road upstream
to CTH H

Wheat Hollow creek All
Willow creek and unnamed A3} Upstream from Ithaca dam
tributaries except for portion listed below

I

Jn

(SR

PN

Gear restriction: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: all trout
caught shall be immediately
released

Daily bag limit: 3 trout

Size limit: brown and rainbow
trout shall be under 14" or
over 18", brook trout shall
be under 10" or over 14"
Dajily bag limit: 3 trout

Size limit: brown and rainbow
trout shall be under 14" or
over 18", brook trout shall
be under 10" or over 14"
Daily bag limit: 3 trout

Size limit: brown and rainbow
trout shall be undex 14" ox
over 18", brook trout shall
be under 10" or over 14"

Gear restriction: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: all trout
caught shall be immediately
released



Page 45

County

Water Name Portion Regulation Gear Restrictions, Size
Category Limits, Daily Bag Limits,
and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)
Willow creek Smyth Hollow road upstream to 5 Gear restriction: only
STH 58 artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: all trout
caught shall be immediately
released
52— 53. Rock All waters not listed 3
Rock co. lakes and ponds 3 Open season: Jan. 1 to Sept.
30
53. 54, Rusk All streams not listed 1
All lakes and spring 3
ponds not listed
Alder creek All 2
Bass L. (Weyerhauser) All 5 Daily bag limit: 1 trout
Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1
Becky creek All 2
Big Weigor creek All 3
Clear creek All 2
Deer creek All 3
Devils creek trout pond All 3 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
. ‘ March 1
Flunkers creek All 2
Hackett creek All 2
Hemlock creek All 3
Hemlock creek (south All 2
fork)
Josie creek All 2
Little Soft Maple creek All 2
Little Weigor creek All 3
Louler creek All 2



Page 46

County Water Name Portion Regulation Gear Restrictions, Size
Category Limits, Daily Bag Limits,
and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

Main creek (middle fork) All 2
Moose Ear creek All 2
Pigeon creek All 2
Rock creek All 2
Soft Maple creek All 3
South Fork Main creek All 4
Spring creek All 2
Three Lakes number one All 3 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1
54—+ 55. Sauk All waters not listed ' 3 Open season: all Sauk county
: waters - Jan. 1 to Sept. 30
Bear creek CTH N upstream to kreel Croal 5 Gear restriction: only
Hollow road artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: all trout
caught shall be immediately
released. Beailybegtimit:
I-trout
Beaver creek All 5 Daily bag limit: 3 trout

Size limit: brown and rainbow
trout shall be under 14" or
over 18", brook trout shall
be under 10" or over 14"

Boulder creek All 5 " Daily bag limit: 3 trout
Size limit: brown and rainbow
trout shall be under 14" ox
over 18", brook trout shall
be under 10" or over 14"
Camels creek All 5 Daily bag limit: 3 trout
Size limit: brown and rainbow
trout shall be under 14" or
over 18", brook trout shall
be under 10" or over 14"



Page 47

County

Water Name

Portion Regulation
Category

Gear Restrictions, Size
Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

Dell creek

Dell creek

Dell creek
Honey creek
Leech creek

Little Baraboo river

Little Baraboo river
Manley creek

McCarville creek

STH 23 upstream to South avenue

South avenue upstream to North
avenue

Upstream from North avenue
Willow road upstream to STH 23
Muck ditches upstream to Paschen
road

Rott road upstream to Woolever
road

Upstream from Woolever road
All

Downstream from McCarville road

&~

Gear restriction: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: all trout
caught shall be immediately
released

Daily bag limit: 3 trout

Size limit: brown and rainbow
trout shall be under 14" or
over 18", brook trout shall
be undexr 10" or over 14"

Gear restriction: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: all trout
caught shall be immediately
released :

Daily bag 1imit: 3 trout
Size limit: brown and rainbow

trout shall be under 14" ox
over 18". Brook trout shall
be under 10" or over 14"
Gear restriction: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: all trout
caught shall be immediately
released




Page 48

County Water Name Portion Regulation Gear Restrictions, Size
Category Limits, Daily Bag Limits,
and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)
Otter creek All 5 Daily bag limit: 3 trout
~Size limit: brown and rainbow
trout_shall be under 14" or
over 18". Brook trout shall
be under 10" or over 14"
Parfrey’s Glen creek All 5 Daily bag limit: 3 trout
Size limit: brown and rainbow
trout shall be under 14" or
over 18". Brook trout shall
be under 10" or over 14"
Rowley creek All 5 Daily bag limit: 3 trout
Size limit: brown and rainbow
trout shall be under 14" or
over 18", brook trout shall
be under 10" or over 14"
Smith Hollow creek All 4
Willow creek All 4
55+ 56. Sawyer All streams not listed 1
All lakes and spring 3
ponds not listed
Alder creek All 2
Ashagon lake All 3 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1
Badger creek All 2
Bean creek All 2
Bear creek All 2
Beaver creek All 2
Benson creek All 2
Blueberry creek All 2
Brunet river All 3



Page 49

County Water Name Portion Regulation Gear Restrictions, Size
Category Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

Camp Smith lake All 3 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1

Casey creek All 2

Chippanazie creek All 2

Conner creek All 2

Crooked rapids All 2

Dead creek All 2

Deer creek (Meteor All 3

township)
Deer creek (Winter All 2
township)

Devils creek All 2

Eddy creek All 2

Forty-one creek All 2

Grindstone creek All 2

Hackett creek All 2

Hatchery creek All 2

Hauer creek All 2

Hauer springs All 5 Daily bag and size limit: 2
trout, only 1 of which may be
over 15"

Hay creek All 2

Hemlock Spur creek All 2

Knapp Stout creek All 2

Knuteson creek All 2

Little Connors creek All 2

Little Weigor creek All 3

Log creek All 2

Long creek All 2

Maple creek All 2

Mason creek All 2

McDermott brook All 3

Mosquito branch All 2



Page 50

County

Water Name

Portion

Regulation
Category

Gear Restrictions, Size
Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons_Include Both Dates)

Moss creek
Namekagon river

Namekagon river

Namekagon river

Osgood lake

Perch lske

Pine creek
Pipestone creek
Porcupine lake

Price creek
Rainbow creek

All

STH 63 upstream to Pacwawong dam

Airport road upstream to Phipps

dam
Downstream from Lake Hayward

All

All
All

(%)

NN

Gear restriction: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag and size limits: 3
trout under 10", or 2 trout
under 10" and 1 over 15"

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to Sept.
30. Daily bag limit: 3 trout.
Size limit: 9". Open season:
Oct. 1 to May 1 the following
restrictions apply. Gear
restriction: only artificial
lures may be used. Daily bag
limit: all trout caught shall
be immediately released
Daily bag and size limit: 2
trout, only 1 of which may be
over 15"

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1

Daily bag and size limit: 2
trout, only 1 of which may be
over 15"



Page 51

County

Water Name

Gear Restrictions, Size
Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

56. 57. Shawano

Silverthorn lake

Spooky Bay

creek

Sucker creek

Swan creek

Swift creek
Thirty-three creek
Totagatic river
Tupper creek (north

branch)

Venison creek
Yarnell creek

All waters

Bahr lake (see Koth and

not listed

Bahr lakes)

Comet creek
Comet creek

Dent creek

Elmhurst creek
Embarrass river, middle

branch

Embarrass river, middle

branch

Embarrass river, middle

branch
Embarrass

branch
Embarrass

branch
Embarrass
Gold creek

river, north
river, south

springs

Portion Regulation
Category
All 5
All 2
All 2
All 2
All 2
All 2
All 3
All 2
All 3
All 2
1
Upstream from CTH P 2
Downstream from CTH P 4
All 2
All 2
Upstream from CTH Z 2
CTH Z downstream to Homme Pond dam 4
Homee Pond dam downstream to 2
Caroline pond
All 2
Upstream from Tigerton pend 4

Lumber Company dam
All
All

N &

Daily bag limit: 1 trout
Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1




Page 52

Gear Restrictions, Size
Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to March

County Water Name Portion Regulation
Category
Hennig creek All 2
Homme pond All 4
Hyde creek All 2
Koth _and Bahr lakes All 2
1
Kroenke creek All 2
Mill creek Upstream from STH 29 2
Mill creek Downstream from STH 29 3
Miller creek All 2
Oconto river All 2
Packard creek All 2
Pigeon river, north branchAll 2
Pigeon river, south All 2
branch

Pony creek All 2
Red river Upstream from bLewer-Red—theke—dam 2

Morgan road
Red river Pevnstream—freomLower—Red—Take—dam 3

CTH A at village of Red river

upstream to Lower Red lake dam
Red river, west branch Downstream from GTH D 4
Red river, west branch Upstream from CTH D 2
Shioc river, west branch Upstream from Sunrise road 4
Silver creek All 2
Split Rock creek All 2
Spranger creek All 2
Strassburg creek All 2
Tiger creek All 2

57— 58. Sheboygan All waters not listed 3

All urban waters 5

Daily bag limit: 3 trout.
Size limit: none




Page 53

County Water Name Portion Regulation Gear Restrictions, Size
' Category Limits, Daily Bag Limits,
and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

Big Elkhart lake

>
)—l
)_.J
o

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to

Butler lake

>
-
—
jwo

March 1
58— 59. St. Croix All waters not listed 2

Anderson springs All 3

Apple river All 3

Bolen creek All 3

Cady creek All 4

Eau Galle river All 4

Glenn lake All 3 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to Mar. 1

Lousy creek All 4

Perch lake All 3 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to Mar. 1

Sandy creek All 4

Spring branch All 4

Ten Mile creek All 3

Willow river All except south fork and Race 3

branch

Willow river (Race) All 5 Gear restriction: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: 1 trout
Size limit: brown trout 20",
brook and rainbow trout 12"

Willow river (S. fork)  All 4

59+ 60. Taylor All waters not listed 1
Black river Upstream from Medford 2
Camp 8 flowage All 2 Open season: first Saturday

in May at 5:00 a.m. to Mar. 1



Page 54

County Water Name

Gear Restrictions, Size
Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

Fisher creek

Mink cr. (Town Goodrich)
Mink cr. (Twn. Chelsea)
Rib river

Rib river

Sheepranch creek
Silver creek

Spruce lake

Wood creek

Portion : Regulation
Category

All 2

All 2

All 2

CTH C downstream to STH 64 3

Downstream from STH 64 5

Upstream from STH 102

Upstream from Chequamagon national
forest

All

All

60— 61. Trempealeau All waters not listed All

Abraham Coulee creek

Adams creek

Arctic Springs Golf
Course_ pond

Bear creek
Beaver creek
Beaver creek

Beaver creek, north fork
Beaver creek, south fork

Big Slough creek

All
All
All

All

All except below

STH 53 (S3, T19N, R8W) downstream
to STH 53 (S1l6, T19N, R8W)

All
All

All

N

N w N N

v

w o w

Gear restriction: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: all trout
caught shall be immediately
released

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to Mar. 1

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to

March 1

Gear restriction: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: 2 trout per
day, only 1 may be a brown
trout. Size limit: brown
trout 18", brook trout 10"



Page 55

County Water Name Portion Regulation Gear Restrictions, Size
Category Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seagsons Include Both Dates)

Borst Valley creek All 3

Bruce Valley creek All 3

Buffalo river CTH O downstream to Town road 5 Gear restriction: only

(S8, T24N, R7W) artificial lures may be used
: Daily bag limit: 2 trout,

only 1 may be a brown trout
Size limit: brown trout 18",
brook and rainbow trout 10"

Buffalo river Osseo to Strum except above 4

Buffale river, north forkAll 4

Buffalo river, south forkAll 4 .

Bugle lake All 2 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1

Chimney Rock creek All 3

Dodge pond All 2 Open season: first Satuxday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1

Dutch creek All 3

Eleva pond All 2 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1

Elk creek All 3

Elk creek north branch All 3

Elk creek (Bennet) All 3

Fly creek All 3

French creek T All 3

Hardies creek All 3

Holcomb Coulee creek All 3

Johnson Valley creek All 3

Lake Henry All 2 Open_season: first Saturday

in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1




Page 56

County Water Name Portion ’ Regulation Gear Restrictions, Size
Category Limits, Daily Bag Limits,
and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

Lake Marinuka All 2 Open season: first Saturday ,
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
4 March 1
Lake Martha All 2 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m._to
March 1
King creek All 3
Lakes Coulee creek All 3
Lindsay—ereelk AL 3
Meyer Valley creek All 3
Osseo Rod and Gun pond All 2 Open season: first Saturday
‘ in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1
Pigeon creek Upstream from Pigeon Falls pond 3
Pigeon Falls pond All 2 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1
Rossman creek All 3
Salzwedel Coulee creek All 3
Schermerhorn creek All 3
Strum lake All 2 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1
Tamarack creek All 3
Traverse Valley creek All 4
Trempealeau river All 4
Trout creek All 3
Trout Run creek All 3
Vosse Coulee creek All A
Washington Coulee creek All 4
Whitehall Rod and Gun All 2 Open season: first Saturday

pond in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1




Page 57

County Water Name Portion ' Regulation Gear Restrictions, Size
' Category Limits, Daily Bag Limits,
and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

€3+~ 62. Vernon All waters not listed 3
Bear creek (south) All 5 Daily bag limit: 3 trout
Size limit: brown trout shall
be under 14" or over 18"
Brook trout shall be under
’ ) : 10" or over 14"
Bishop branch All 4
Coon creek CTH KK upstream to CTH P 4 '
Elk creek ‘ All 5 Daily bag limit: 3 trout
' Size limit: brown trout shall
be under 14" or over 18"
Brook trout shall be under
10" or over 14"
Esofea pond All 2
Jersey Valley lake All 4
Kickapoo river (west Hwy. 82 upstream to CTH S and 5 Gear restriction: only
fork) Bloomingdale road (S6, T13N, R3W) artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: all trout
caught shall be immediately
released
Melancthon All 5 Daily bag limit: 3 trout
Size limit: brown trout shall
be under 14" or over 18"
Brook trout shall be under
10" oxr over 14"
Runge Hollow lake All 4
Sidie Hollow lake All 4
Timber Coulee CTH P upstream to Olstad road 5 ' Gear restriction: only

artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: 1 trout
Size limit: 14"



Page 58

County Water Name

Gear Restrictions, Size
Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

2= 63. Vilas All waters not listed
~ Allequash creek
Allequash springs
Black Oak lake

Blackjack creek
Blackjack springs
Crystal lake

(827, T41IN, RJE)

Deerskin river

Deerskin river

Elvoy creek and spring
ponds
Fallison lake

Portion Regulation
Category

1

All 4

All 4

All 5

All 2

All 2

All 5

Blackjack creek upstream to Long

lake
Blackjack creek downstream to
Deerskin flowage

All

All

Open season for lake trout:
first Sat. in May at 5:00
a.m. to Sept. 30. Open season
for other trout: first Sat.
in May at 5:00 a.m. to Mar. 1
Daily bag limit: 5 trout in
total, only 1 of which can be
a lake trout. Size limit:
lake trout 26", brown trout
12

Open season for lake trout:
First Sat. in May at 5:00
a.m. to Sept. 30. Daily bag
Limit: 1 lake trout. Size
limit: lake trout 26"

Gear restriction: only
artificial lures may be used.
Daily bag and size limit: 2
brook trout over 10", and 1
brown trout over 18"

Open season: first Saturday

in May at 5:00 a.m. to Nov.

15. Daily bag limit: 5 trout
Size limit: 8"



Page 59

County

Water Name

Portion

Regulation
Category

Gear Restrictions, Size
Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

Fence lake

Goodyedr springs
Lac du Lune lake

Little Trout lake

Long lake

Military creek
Mishonagon creek
North creek

North Trout springs
Papoose creek
Papoose lake

Pioneer creek

Plum creek
Rainbow springs

All

All
All

All

All

All
All
All
All
All
All

Church road downstream to
Wisconsin river

All

All

LN NNS

o

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to Mar. 1
Daily bag limit: 5 trout in
total, only 3 of which can be
brown trout. Size limit:
brook trout 7", brown trout
20"

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to Mar. 1
Daily bag limit: 5 trout

Size limit: 12"

Open season for lake trout:
first Sat. in May at 5:00
a.m. to Sept. 30. Daily bag
limit: 1 lake trout. Size
limit: lake trout 26"

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to Mar. 1
Daily bag limit: 5 trout

Size limit: 12"

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to Mar. 1
Daily bag limit: 5 trout

Size limit: 12"



Page 60

County Water Name Portion Regulation Gear Restrictions, Size
Category Limits, Daily Bag Limits,
and Daily Bag and Size' Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)
Salsich creek All 4
- Salsich springs All 4
Shannon lake All 5 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to Mar. 1
Daily bag limit: 5 trout
Size limit: 12"
Siphon creek All 4
Siphon springs All 4
Sparkling lake All 5 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to Mar. 1
Daily bag limit: 5 trout
Size limit: 12"
Spectacle lake All 5 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to Mar. 1
Daily bag limit: 5 trout
Size limit: 12"
Spring creek (T40N, R5E) All 2
and spring ponds
Spring Meadow creek All 2
Spring Meadow springs All 2
Stevenson creek All 2
Stevenson springs All 2
Stormy lake All 5 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to Mar. 1
Daily bag limit: 5 trout
Size limit: 12"
Tamarack creek Downstream from Rummels road 4
Tamarack creek . Upstream from Rummels road 2 .
Trout lake (north basin) North Trout lake only (north of 5 Open season for lake trout:

Cathedral point)

first Saturday in May 5:00
a.m. to Sept. 30. Daily bag
limit: 1 lake trout. Size
limit: lake trout 26"



Page 61

County

Water Name Portion

Regulation
Category

Gear Restrictions, Size
Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

63— 64.

64— 65.

Trout lake (south basin) South basin of Trout lake

Wildwood lake All

Walworth All waters not listed
All urban waters

Beulah lake All
Bluff creek All
Lake Geneva All
Whitewater creek Upstream of Willis Bay road

Washburn Ail waters not listed

o w

[¥%)

(S

Season closed all year: Daily
bag limit: all lake trout

~ caught shall be immediately

released.

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to Nov.
15. Gear restriction: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: 5 trout
Size limit: 12"

Daily bag limit: 3 trout
Size limit: none

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1

Open season for lake trout:
first Saturday in Jan. to
Sept. 30. Open season for
other trout: first Saturday
in May to Sept. 30. Daily
bag and size limit: 2 lake
trout over 17", and 3 other
trout over 9". Open_season
for other trout: first
Saturday in May at 5:00 a.m.
to March 1




Page 62

Gear Restrictions, Size
Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

County Water Name Portion Regulation
Category

Sawmill lake All 2
Spring lake All 2
Tozier lake All 2

65— 66. Washington All waters not listed 3
All urban waters 5
Big Cedar lake All 5

667 67. Waukesha All waters not listed 3
All urban waters 5
Fowler lake All 3
Lannon pond All 3
Lower Genesee lake All 3
Lower Nashota lake All 3
Mukwonago river Eagle Spring lake downstream to 4

Lower Phantom lake

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1

Daily bag limit: 3 trout.
Size limit: none
Open_season for lake trout:
first Saturday in January
to September 30. Daily bag
limit: 2 lake trout. Size
limit: 17"

Daily bag limit: 3 trout.
Size limit: mnone

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to
March 1




Page 63

County Water Name Portion Regulation Gear Restrictions, Size
Category Limits, Daily Bag Limits,
and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

Paradise Springs creek Upstream from CTH N ) 5 Open season: Jan. 1 to Sept.
30. Gear restriction: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: all trout
caught shall be immediately
released

67— 68. Waupaca All waters not listed.
Bass lake All 5 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to Mar. 1
Daily bag and size limit:
total of 45" of trout
Chain of Lakes (all All 5 Open season: first Saturday
lakes) in May at 5:00 a.m. to Mar. 1
" Daily bag and size limit:
total of 45" of trout

N

Comet creek All 4
Crystal river All 3
Keller lake All 5 Open season: first Saturday

in May at 5:00 a.m. to Mar. 1
Daily bag and size limit:
Total of 45" of trout

Little Long lake All 5 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to Mar. 1
Daily bag and size limit:
Total of 45" of trout

Little Wolf (morth All ' 4
branch)
Little Wolf (south All 3
branch)
Mirror lake All 5 Open season: first Saturday

in May at 5:00 a.m. to Mar. 1
Daily bag and size limit:
total of 45" of trout



Page 64

County Water Name

Portion

Regulation
Category

Gear Restrictions, Size
Limits, Daily Bag Limits,

and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)

Radley creek

Walla Walla creek
Waupaca river

68— 69. Waushara All waters not listed
Johns lake

Mecan river and springs
Lewer Pine river (Lower)

Spring lake

Wedde creek (south
branch)

‘White River pond (west
branch)

Downstream from STH 22 (S20, T21N, 4

R11E)
All
All

All

All
A+ Downstream from Wild Rose

millpond
All

All

All

White river (main branch) A3+ Upstream from Lower White River 5

millpond

White river (west branch) All

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to Mar. 1
Daily bag and size limit:
total of 45" of trout

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to Mar. 1
Daily bag and size limit:
total of 45" of trout

Daily bag and size limit:
total of 45" of trout

Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to Mar. 1
Daily bag and size limit:
total of 45" of trout

Gear restriction: only
artificial lures may be used
Daily bag and size limit: 3
trout per day, only 1 brown
trout over 15". Size limit:
brook and rainbow trout 9",
brown trout 12"

Daily bag and size limit:
total of 45" of trout



Page 65

County Water Name Portion Regulation Gear Restrictions, Size
Category Limits, Daily Bag Limits,
and Daily Bag and Size Limits
for Category 5 Waters, and
Open Season Exceptions for
Other Categories (Open
Seasons Include Both Dates)
Wild Rose Mill pond All 5 Open season: first Saturday
in May at 5:00 a.m. to Mar. 1
Daily bag and size limit:
. total of 45" of trout
Willow creek Downstream from Blackhawk road 3
69— 70. Winnebago All waters
#6- 71. Wood All waters not listed 2
Ten Mile creek Upstream from Rangeline road 3
Ten Mile creek Downstream from Rangeline road 5 Gear restriction: only

artificial lures may be used
Daily bag limit: 1 trout
Size limit: 38& 16"



FM-35-90 Page 2.

SECTION 2. NR 23.05(5)(g) is amended to read:

Open season  Possession
(both dates and daily Minimum

Kind of fish and locality inclusive) bag limit length (in.)

(g) TROUT AND SALMON

1. All boundary waters Last Satur- 16 5 & 7

exeept—theMentreal—iver day in April

frem—Take Superier—up— to September

gtream—to—the Superior 30

Falls—damand—the

Meneminee—river—upstrean

teo—thefirst—dam except

as otherwise provided

in this paragraph

2. Montreal and Menonminee No closed 5 10

rivers - from their season

mouths upstream to the

first dam and Smoky lake

3. Brule river upstream Last Saturday 5 in brook

from U. S. hwy. 2 in April to total trout 8
' September 30 brown

trout 12

The foregoing rules were approved and adopted by the State of
Wisconsin Natural Resources Board on July 26, 1990 .

The rules contained herein shall take effect on the first day of
the month following publication in the Wisconsin Administrative
Register as provided in s. 227.22(2)Intro.), Stats.

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin, DU o LAY if; REE
A ] v / .

STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESORUCES

[

Carroll D. 'BRe

By

Secretary

(SEAL)






State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
Carroll D. Besadny, Secretary
Box 7921
Madison, Wisconsin 53707
TELEFAX NO. 608-267-3579
TDD NO. 608-267-6897

November 16, 1990

Mr. Gary L. Poulson
Assistant Revisor of Statutes
119 Martin Luther King, Jr., Blwvd.

Dear Mr. Poulson:

Enclosed are two copies, including one certified copy, of State of Wisconsin
Natural Resources Board Order No. FM-35-90. These rules were reviewed by the
Assembly Committee on Tourism, Recreation and Government Operations and the
Senate Committee on Transportation, Conservation and Mining pursuant to s.
227.19, Stats. Summaries of the final regulatory flexibility analysis and
comments of the legislative review committees are also enclosed.

You will note that this order takes effect following publication. Kindly
publish it in the Administrative Code accordingly.

Sincerely,

Secretary

Enc.






